TIPTEL AG annual financial statements

The net worth and capital structure has changed as follows over the years:

2005 2004 2003 2002

in KEUR in KEUR in KEUR in KEUR

Fixed assets 8,004 8,055 7,980 8,663

Current assets * 7,809 9,453 11,471 13,411

Equity capital 8,038 9,280 10,260 11,384

Borrowed capital * 7,775 8,228 9,191 10,690

Balance-sheet total 15,813 17,508 19,451 22,074

* including deferred items

Corporate GovernanceIndividual financial statements Investor Relations

The borrowed capital was reduced by KEUR 453 (-5.5 per cent) in 2005. In this respect the trade

accounts payable declined by a total of KEUR 500 (-23.4 per cent), and TIPTEL was able to lower

the trade accounts payable by KEUR 500 to KEUR 1,634. The long-term liabilities to credit insti-

tutes were also lowered by KEUR 166.

The reduction in the liabilities was essentially attained through the transfer of liquid funds

following the sale of shares in the Dutch subsidiary and through consistent inventory manage-

ment.

19

Report of the Supervisory Board Combined management report Consolidated financial statements

Business situation

20

31.12.2005 31.12.2004 Change

KEUR % KEUR % KEUR

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 637 4.0 384 2.2 +253

Tangible assets 1,936 12.3 2,122 12.1 –186

Financial assets 5,431 34.3 5,549 31.7 –118

8,004 50.6 8,055 46.0 –51

Current assets

Inventories 3,529 22.3 4,246 24.3 –717

Accounts receivable 400 2.6 803 4.6 –403

Group accounts receivable 3,611 22.8 4,279 24.4 –668

Other assets 238 1.5 84 0.5 + 154

Liquid funds 7 0.0 33 0.2 –26

7,785 49.2 9,445 54.0 –1,660

Prepayments and accrued income 24 0.2 8 0.0 +16

Total assets 15,813 100.0 17,508 100.0 –1,695

LIABILITIES

Equity capital and values similar to equity capital

Subscribed capital 13,347 84.4 13,347 76.2 0

Capital reserve 540 3.4 540 3.1

Revenue reserve 81 0.5 81 0.5 0

Balance-sheet loss –5,930 –37.5 –4,688 –26.8 –1,242

8,038 50.8 9,280 53.0 –1,242

Borrowed funds – long-term

Bank liabilities 499 3.2 665 3.8 –166

499 3.2 665 3.8 –166

Borrowed funds – medium-term

Bank liabilities 1,331 8.4 1,331 7.6 0

Group liabilities 109 0.7 23 0.1 +86

Other liabilities 51 0.3 102 0.6 –51

1,491 9.4 1,456 8.3 +35

Borrowed funds – short-term

Provisions for taxation 556 3.5 556 3.2 0

Other provisions 1,284 8.1 1,312 7.5 –28

Bank liabilities 1,466 9.4 1,562 8.9 –96

Accounts payable 1,634 10.3 2,134 12.2 –500

Group liabilities 408 2.6 1 0.0 +407

Other liabilities 431 2.7 537 3.1 –106

5,779 36.6 6,102 34.9 –323

Total borrowed funds 7,769 49.2 8,223 47.0 –454

Deferred income 6 0.0 5 0.0 + 1

Total capital 15,813 100.0 17,508 100.0 –1,695

Net worth and capital structure of TIPTEL AG

2 Financial situation

TIPTEL Group

In the 2005 business year the inflow from ordinary business activities is with KEUR 970 still

positive. Compared to previous year, however, a clear decrease has to be noted. Essential reason

for this is the poor business development especially in the third quarter of 2005.

The outflow for investments in fixed assets and intangible fixed assets is approximately on

previous year's level.

The inflow from financial assets disposal included the inflow from sale of shares to the amount of

KEUR 997.

For two years now TIPTEL is investing in future-orientated product developments (cf. "Other